

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. CIV-011-177-D
)	
SM ENERGY COMPANY (including)	
predecessors, successors and affiliates),)	
ENERVEST ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL)	
FUND XIII-A, L.P., ENERVEST ENERGY)	
INSTITUTIONAL FUND XIII-WIB, L.P.,)	
ENERVEST ENERGY INSTITUTIONAL)	
FUND XIII-WIC, L.P., ENERVEST)	
OPERATING, L.L.C., and FOURPOINT)	
ENERGY, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
EXPENSES, AND CASE CONTRIBUTION AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL SUMMARY 5

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Fee Request is Fair and Reasonable and Should be Approved 6

 1. An Award of 40% is Within the Typical Range of Acceptable Fee Awards 8

 2. The Fee Request is Consistent with the Market Rate for Quality Representation in Complex Litigation 9

 3. Judge Layn Phillips has Declared the Fee Request is Reasonable and Appropriate 11

 4. The *Johnson* Factors Support the Fee Request 12

 a. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained Support the Fee Request 13

 b. The Time and Labor Involved Supports the Fee Request 14

 i. Pleading and Motion Practice 14

 ii. Depositions and Document Production and Review 15

 iii. Experts 16

 iv. Mediation 16

 v. Notice Campaign 17

 vi. Summary 17

 c. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions At Issue Support the Fee Request 18

d. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys Support the Fee Request	18
e. The Preclusion of other Employment and Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or the Circumstances Support the Fee Request	19
f. The Fee is in Line with Customary Fees	20
g. The Fact that the Fee Represents a Prearranged Fee Negotiated by a Sophisticated Client Supports the Fee Request	20
h. The Undesirability of the Case Supports the Fee Request	21
i. The Nature and Length of Class Counsel’s Relationship with Class Representatives Support the Fee Request	21
B. Class Counsel’s Out-of-Pocket Litigation Expenses Should be Reimbursed.....	22
C. Class Representative is Entitled to a Case Contribution Award	23
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988).....*passim*

CompSource Okla. v. BNY Mellon, N.A.,
No. CIV-08-469-KEW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185061
(E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012)*passim*

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 6, 12

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976)..... 19

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128, 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 24

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)*passim*

Lane v. Page,
862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012)..... 13

Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
No. 94-CV-633-H(M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26223
(N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003)..... 21

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight,
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 6

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140
(D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000) 20, 21, 22

STATUTES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(h)6, 22

FED. R. CIV. P. 30(b)(6)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 14.121 (4th ed. 2004)7
